

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL J. MUELLER
EMILY BURKHARDT
VICENTE
EVANGELINE C. PASCHAL
HUNTON & WILLIAMS
2200 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500

August 7, 2015

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
KATHLEEN MORIARTY
MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 26.9 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND RULES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. A RULE 23 CLASS ACTION OR FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION MAY NOT BE CERTIFIED BASED ON STATISTICAL EVIDENCE THAT MASKS, RATHER THAN ACCOUNTS FOR, DIFFERENCES AMONG INDIVIDUAL CLASS MEMBERS	22
A. Prior To Certification Of A Rule 23(b)(3) Class Or A FLSA Collective Action, The Court Must Conduct A Rigorous Analysis Based On The Relevant Cause Of Action.....	22
B. The Lower Courts Failed To Conduct A Rigorous Certification Analysis In This Case	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. District courts must rigorously analyze the elements of plaintiffs' claim before certifying a class action or a collective action	28
2. The lower courts failed to recognize the significance of the widespread variations in the individual circumstances of class members.	29
C. The Courts Below Impermissibly Allowed Plaintiffs To "Prove" Injury And Damages By Using Averages That Masked Individualized Issues.....	33
1. Plaintiffs' statistical evidence masked individual differences and thus did not "prove," but simply presumed, injury and damages	33
2. Use of statistical averages in this case violated the Rules Enabling Act and the Due Process Clause	36
D. <i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> Does Not Justify Use Of "Averages" To Mask Differences Among Individual Employees That Are Material To Damages Claims Under The Fair Labor Standards Act	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS IMPROPER UNLESS PLAINTIFFS EITHER PROVE THAT ALL CLASS MEMBERS WERE INJURED OR ENSURE THAT UNINJURED CLASS MEMBERS DO NOT CONTRIBUTE TO THE DEFENDANT'S LIABILITY OR SHARE IN ANY CLASS RECOVERY.....	44
A. Federal Courts Have No Authority To Provide Compensation To Persons Who Cannot Establish A Cognizable Injury	44
B. A Class Or Collective Action Should Be Certified Only Where There Is Evidence Of Classwide Injury Or A Mechanism That Ensures That Uninjured Members Will Not Contribute To, Or Share In, Any Damages Award	49
C. The Judgment Entered In This Case Violates The Foregoing Requirements.....	51
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2, 23, 26, 29
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84, <i>as recognized in IPB, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Callahan v. City of Chi.</i> , 2015 WL 394021 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-1318 (7th Cir. Feb. 19, 2015)	36
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	24
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>vacated</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	48
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2179 (2011).....	2, 23
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1523 (2013).....	26
<i>Grochowski v. Phx. Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014).....	32
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	27
<i>IPB, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	40
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	46, 47, 48
<i>Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. (In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.)</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	45
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 45
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	48
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010)	45
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i> No. 14-1091 (Mar. 9, 2015)....	46
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2072	4, 19, 36, 38
29 U.S.C. §207	1, 6, 19, 28
§216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code §91A.1, <i>et seq.</i>	6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	18, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory commit- tee’s 1966 note	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	51

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Allan Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005).....	24
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	25
7B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	27
3 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2015).....	38
